
APPENDIX A:  SAR TEST DATA 
 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 03-09-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(7.01, 7.01, 7.01); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Slide In, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 14.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.424 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.252 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.142 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.280mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC.
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 03-09-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(7.01, 7.01, 7.01); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Slide In, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 14.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.424 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.252 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.142 mW/g 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 03-09-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 
 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(7.01, 7.01, 7.01); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Slide In, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 11.7 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.346 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.214 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.119 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.241mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Slide In, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 11.5 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.260 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.188 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.121 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.205mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Slide In, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.71 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.233 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.158 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.093 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.172mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC.
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Slide Out, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.41 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.079 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.058 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.040 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.061mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC.
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Slide Out, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.10 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.034 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.022 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.016 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.023mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used: 

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Slide Out, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 7.55 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.106 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.074 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.048 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.079mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Slide Out, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.11 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.031 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.022 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.016 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.024mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.887 mho/m; ε
r
 = 42.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(6.02, 6.02, 6.02); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Right Head, Slide In, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.8 V/mPeak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.277 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.207 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.156 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.218mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.887 mho/m; ε
r
 = 42.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(6.02, 6.02, 6.02); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Right Head, Slide In, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.051 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.369 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.208 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.131 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.232mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.887 mho/m; ε
r
 = 42.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(6.02, 6.02, 6.02); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Left Head, Slide In, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.9 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.320 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.236 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.171 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.249mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.887 mho/m; ε
r
 = 42.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(6.02, 6.02, 6.02); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Left Head, Slide In, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.9 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.320 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.236 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.171 mW/g 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.887 mho/m; ε
r
 = 42.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(6.02, 6.02, 6.02); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Left Head, Slide In, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.6 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.305 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.199 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.136 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.214mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.887 mho/m; ε
r
 = 42.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(6.02, 6.02, 6.02); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Right Head, Slide Out, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.3 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.216 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.173 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.131 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.180mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.887 mho/m; ε
r
 = 42.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(6.02, 6.02, 6.02); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Right Head, Slide Out, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.2 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.139 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.110 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.082 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.116mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.887 mho/m; ε
r
 = 42.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(6.02, 6.02, 6.02); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Left Head, Slide Out, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.0 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.248 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.194 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.145 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.202mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.887 mho/m; ε
r
 = 42.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(6.02, 6.02, 6.02); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Left Head, Slide Out, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.2 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.129 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.103 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.077 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.109mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.29, 6.29, 6.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Right Head, Touch, Slide In, Ch 06, 1 Mbps 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.81 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.076 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.039 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.019 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.051mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.29, 6.29, 6.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Right Head, Tilt, Slide In, Ch 06, 1 Mbps 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.63 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.108 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.051 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.024 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.067mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.29, 6.29, 6.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Left Head, Touch, Slide In, Ch 06, 1 Mbps 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.86 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.100 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.048 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.022 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.061mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.29, 6.29, 6.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Left Head, Tilt, Slide In, Ch 06, 1 Mbps 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.25 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.155 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.070 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.095mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.29, 6.29, 6.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Left Head, Tilt, Slide In, Ch 06, 1 Mbps 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.25 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.155 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.070 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 mW/g 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.29, 6.29, 6.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Right Head, Touch, Slide Out, Ch 06, 1 Mbps 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.48 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.022 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.013 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00704 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.016mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.29, 6.29, 6.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Right Head, Tilt, Slide Out, Ch 06, 1 Mbps 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 1.86 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.008 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.00456 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00282 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.006mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.29, 6.29, 6.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Left Head, Touch, Slide Out, Ch 06, 1 Mbps 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.98 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.036 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.017 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00832 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.021mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; ε
r
 = 38.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.29, 6.29, 6.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Left Head, Tilt, Slide Out, Ch 06, 1 Mbps 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.60 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.016 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00762 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00382 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.010mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 1 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 50.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.1 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.8 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.59, 6.59, 6.59); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/21/2010 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GPRS 1900, Body SAR, Back side, Mid.ch, 1 Tx Slots 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 17.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.748 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.452 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.262 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.486mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC.
DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  

with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 1 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.55 mho/m; εr = 50.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.1 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.8 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.59, 6.59, 6.59); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/21/2010 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GPRS 1900, Body SAR, Back side, Mid.ch, 1 Tx Slots 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 17.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.748 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.452 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.262 mW/g 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.7 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(5.89, 5.89, 5.89); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Body SAR, Back side, Slide In, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.6 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.389 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.292 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.210 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.310mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone  
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.7 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(5.89, 5.89, 5.89); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Body SAR, Back side, Slide In, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.6 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.389 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.292 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.210 mW/g 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.86 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.25, 6.25, 6.25); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 

 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 

 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 
 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Body SAR, Ch.06, 1Mbps, Back Side 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.73 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.061 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.0415 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.051mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: A98-JZW0935; Type: 850/1900 GSM/GPRS and 850 WCDMA/HSPA Phone 
with Bluetooth, WLAN and RFID; Serial: IMEI: 004401200670343 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.86 mho/m; ε
r
 = 51.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.25, 6.25, 6.25); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 

 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 

 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 
 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Body SAR, Ch.06, 1Mbps, Back Side 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.73 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.061 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.0415 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 



APPENDIX B:  DIPOLE VALIDATION 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d026 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.885 mho/m; ε
r
 = 42.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(6.02, 6.02, 6.02); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

835MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Input Power = 18.0 dBm (63 mW) 

SAR(1 g) = 0.580 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.378 mW/g 
Deviation = -2.68 % 

0 dB = 0.625mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d026 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used:  

f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.959 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 02-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.7 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.0 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(5.89, 5.89, 5.89); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

835MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Input Power = 18.0 dBm (63 mW) 

SAR(1 g) = 0.616 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.405 mW/g 
Deviation = -0.02 % 

0 dB = 0.663mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d080 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; ε
r
 = 40.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm 

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.2°C; Tissue Temp: 22.5°C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 3/22/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

1900MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Input Power = 16.0 dBm (40 mW) 

SAR(1 g) = 1.59 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.825 mW/g 
Deviation = -0.87%  

0 dB = 1.76mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d080 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; ε
r
 = 41.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 03-09-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.0°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(7.01, 7.01, 7.01); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

1900MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Input Power = 16.0 dBm (40 mW) 

SAR(1 g) = 1.62 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.822 mW/g 
Deviation = 1.00 % 

0 dB = 1.78mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; ε
r
 = 50.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.1°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.59, 6.59, 6.59); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/21/2010 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

1900MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 

SAR(1 g) = 4.2 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.16 mW/g 
Deviation = 2.19 % 

0 dB = 4.67mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 719 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 38.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.29, 6.29, 6.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

2450MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 14.0 dBm (25 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 1.27 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.572 mW/g 

Deviation = -5.05 % 

0 dB = 1.56mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 719 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Body Medium parameters used:  

f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.88 mho/m; εr = 51.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 03-02-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 21.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.25, 6.25, 6.25); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

2450MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 14.0 dBm (25 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 1.35 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.620 mW/g 

Deviation = 5.06 % 

0 dB = 1.74mW/g



APPENDIX C:  PROBE CALIBRATION 
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